
we are pleased to foMard herewith the unaudited Financial Statements of the company for the half year ended 31st December, 2025 as perBangladesh Securities and Exchange commission's notification No, SEC/CMRRCD)200s-183/Admin/03-34 dated septemb et 2z,2oog.
Statement of Financiat position (Un_audited)

As at 31st December ,2025 ( Figure in Taka "000,,)

Dear Shareholders

Particular

Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment(WDV)
Right of Use Assets
lnvestment tn Associate
Total Non-Current Assets
Current Assets:
lnventories
Trade Receivable
Advance,Deposits & Prepayments
Advance lncome Tax
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Total Current Assets
Total Assets

Equitv and Liabilities
Shareholders'Equity:
Share Capital
Retained Earnings
Revaluation Reserve
Dividend Equalisation Fund
Total Equity
Non- Current Liabilities :

Deferred Tax Liabititities
Lease Liability
Total Non- Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities :

Trade Payable
Long Term Loan (Current portion)

Lease Liability- current portion
Other Payable
Provision & Accruals
Provision for lncome Taxes
Unclaimed Dividend
Dividend Payable
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Total Equity and Liabilities

Revenue
Direct Expenses
Gross Profit
Operating Expenses:
Administrative Expenses
Profit from Operation
Share of Profit/ (loss) of Associate
Financial Expenses
Non Operating lncome
Profit before contribution to WppF

Contribution to WPPF
Profit Before Tax
lncome Tax Expenses
Current Tax
Deferred Tax
Profit after Tax

Total Comprehensive
EPS

rncome

Half Yearly Financial Statements
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statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive lncome (un-audited)
For the half year ended 31st December ,2025. ( Figure in Taka "000")

Notes July,2025 to
December, 2025

July,2024 to
December, 2024

27

28
29
30

26 (93,762) (85,518)
139,460 118,765

(1 16,408) (107,453)

1 08,1 5'1

(43.999) (44,579)
62,210 63,572

(58,992) (54.574\
3,218 8,998

(4) 7
(451) (53e)

1,997 .l 
,849

4,760 10,31 5

4,533

7,715

3,141 7,715
0.14 0.35

23fi52
aa

(825)

3,281

11,311
15

(1,243)
2,959

25,540
(1,216)

13,043
(621)

3',!

15.01

24,323

1 8,1 56

12,422
738

1 3,1 60

@r
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1,055,053

86,714

142,925

3,446

L4,184)
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Statement of Changes ln Equity (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 3,1st December , 2025. ( Figure in Taka ,,000,,)

Particular

Balance as at July 01,2025
Total Comprehensive jncome
Dividend
Transferred to Dividend Equalisation Fund
Transferred to deferred tax liabilities
Balance as at Decembet 3l ,2025

Balance as at July 01,2024
Total Comprehensive income
Transferred to Djvidend Equalisation Fund
Dividend
Transferred to deferred tax liabilities
Balance as at Decembet 3l ,2024

218,009

A. Cash flows from Operating Activities:
CashReceivedffi
Cash Paid to Suppliers & Employees
Cash generated from Operations:
lncome Tax Paid
Net Cash from Operating Activities

B. gash flows fjom lnvegting Acti.,,ities
Purchase of property, Rtant & Equftffif-
Other Assets
Bank lnterest
FDR interest
Net Cash used in lnvesting Activities

C. Cash flows from Financino Activities
EanK Loan pald
Dividend Paid
Unclaimed Dividend
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities

D. Net Cash lnflows / (outflows)
E. Opening Cash & Bank Balance
F. Closing Cash & Bank Balance

Statement of Cash Flows (Un_audited)
For the half year ended 31st December ,2025. ( Figure in Taka ,,OOO,,)

114
18,'156

(1 0,900)
(s08)

1 8,1 56
(1 0,900)

112,880
1 3,1 60

(658)
(10,900)

482

3,565

658

235,739
(1 92 869)

42,870
(381 )

42,489

(12,707)

/ btl
184

(,t 1 ,7 57)

(1,974)
(1 0,569)

326
(12,217)

18,515
38,217

______96,2!a

717 ,969 1 ,052,423
- 13,160

(1 0,e00)

71 7.969 683

(172,164)
34,497
(1,766)
32,731

(14,220)
(3,709)

ol/
72

(17,240)

(10,740)

20-----Toilrt
4,771

49,447

-__-_9ttt3_

Additional information as per listing regulation:

articulars

Nei Assets Value per Share (NAV)

Earning Per Share(EpS)
Net Operating Cash Ftow per Share(NOCFpS)

Reasons of deviation in financial parameters:
Operatinq results:
Operating result in the reporting period has been
corresponding penod:

significantly increased due to the following reasons, compared to previous

a. Rgvenue has been increased by Tk.2 .Bg Crore.
b. Cost of direct materials has been decreased by 1.66%.
c operating expenses to revenue has been decreased from 52.60% lo 4g.91o/o .

Net operating cash flow per share (NocFPS) increased from Tk. 1.50 to Tk.1.95 malnly due to cash receipts from customers havebeen increased by Tk. 0.84 crore over cash paid to suppliers & employees.

Company Secretary

"The details of the published half yearly financial statements can be available in the web-site of the company. The address of theweb-site is www.samoritahospital.org',
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serected rr":iI;l.?,X;"#li,iiH'Sl,,,rn_a ud ired)
For the half year ended 31st Decembe r ,202i.

1'00 Legal status and nature of the company-Disclosure under IAS-1 "presentation of Financial statements,,.1.01 Company profile

samoritaHospital Limitedstartedit'sbusinessfromol FebruarylgB4underthenameandstyleas,,M/s.samoritaNursingHome,,.
Then it was a partnership concern and 14 october 1985 it was tonverted into a private Llmiteo company under the name and styleas samorita Nursing Home Ltd subsequently it's name and style was changed and renamed as samorita Hospital (pvt.) Limited on
l:l;tti?rl,::f- 

Aoain on 23 June 19e6 it was converted inro a pubric Limited company under the name and styre as,'samorita

The company went for public issue of share in 1996 and jt's shares are listed with the stock Exchanges of Bangladesh.1.02 Basis of preparation of Financial Statements:
These interim Financial statements should be read in coniunction with the financial statements for the year ended 30th June, 2025as they provjde an update to previously reported information.

The Accounting Policies used are conslstenl with those in the Annual Financial Statements. The Financial statements have beenprepared in accordance with the applicable lnternational Financial Reporting standards (IFRS). The presentatron of the interimFinanciar statements is consistent with the Annuar Financiar Statements.
1.03 lnvestment in associate Company:

The company's investment in associate company is accounted for in the financial statements using the Equity Method inaccordance with IAS_2g ,'lnvestment 
in Associaties,,.

2'00 specific Accounting Policies selected and applied for Significant rransactions and Events:2.01 Accounting Convention (Measurement lASsj
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention in accordance with2.02 Statement of compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in ac^cordance with the applicable lnternational Financial Reporting standards(lFRSs), and rhe companies Act 'r994 and securities & Exchange Rures 20i0.

2.03 Reporting Currency and Level of precision
The financial statements are presented in Bangladeshi raka (BDT) which is the functional currency of the company. The amountsin these financiar statements have been rounded off to the nearest integer 

-

2'04 Risk and Uncertainties for use of estimates in preparation of Financial Statements
The preparatlon of Financial statements ln conformity wjth the lnternational Financial Reporting standards requires management tomake estimates and assumptions that affects the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and discloser of contjngent assets andIiabilitjes at the date of the financial statements and revenue and expenses during the period reported. Actual result could djfferfrom those estimates Estimates are used for accounting certain items such as long term contract, provision for doubtful contracts,depreciation and amortization, Tax reserve and contingencies.

2.05 Reporting Period
The company's accounling year is July-June and this financial statements are prepared covenng the period of six months from 01July 2025 to 31 December 2025.

2.06 Comparative lnformation
comparative information has been disclosed in respect of the period in accordance with IAS-.1 : presentation of Financialstatements' for all numeric information in the frnancial statements and also the narrative and descriptive information where it isrelevent for understanding of the current period's financiar statements.

2.07 Recognition of property, plant & Equipment and Depreciation
Property' plant & equipment are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the assets will flow to thecompany and the cost of the assets can be reliably measured. All fixed assets are stated at cost or revaluation less accumulateddepreciation as per IAS-16 "Property, Plant and Equipment". No depreciation is charged on land and land development, The cost ofacquisition of an asset comprises its purchase price and any direcily attributable cost of brlnging the asset to its working conditionfor its intended use inclusive of inward freight, duties and non-iefundable taxes.The cost ino accumulated depreciatron ofdepreciable assets retired or otherwise disposed of are subject to elimination from the assets and accumulated depreciation andany gain or loss on such disposal will reflect in operations for the period.

2.08 Revaluation of Freehold Land
samorita Hospital Limited revalued the freehold land on 3oth septemb er,2023 by Basu Banerjee Nath & co. a charteredAccountancy firm and the details of the revaluation of Freeholb Lr.o 

"ifl," 
c"mpany as under:

Area of Land (Decimal) Cost

Revaluation gain
( As per

revaluation of the
vear 201 3)

Book value as on
3Oth June,2022

Current value as per
revaluation on 3Oth

Sept, 2023.

Revaluation
gain 2023-2024

ru.oo 30.182 041 664,617,959 694,800,000 /06,357.727 11 .557 727
33.079.000 33.079.000 62,021 ,477 28,942.477
32,367.190 32,367.190 1 15,965,682 83,598,492

17,959 190
The Board of Directors adopted the valuation report in its 203rd meettng held on octobe r 28,2023 unanimouslylnventories

24,098,696

lnventories comprise various Medicine, Material for Pathology, X-Ray, or, cleaning Materials, Linens, printing and Stationery,l\4aterials for ECG and USG. They are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value in accordance with IAS -2 ',lnventories',after making due allowances for any obsolete or slow moving ilems.

2.09

Page 3 of 12



2.10 Financial lnstruments
Financial Assets

Trade Receivable

Trade receivables are recongnized and stated at original invoiced amounts and carried at antrcipated realizable values.

Cash and Cash Equivalent
It includes cash in hand and cash at bank which were held and available for use by the company without any restriction and therewas insignificant risk of change jn value of these current assets.

2.1 1 Creditors and Accrued Expenses

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in future for goods and services received, whether or not billed by the supplier.

2.12 Taxation

lncome tax expenses comprise current and defened taxes. lncome taxes are recognized in statement of profit or loss and othercomprehensive income except to the extent that relates to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.Thecompany is a publicly traded company. As per the Income tax nctiozs, provrsion for Tax has been made at the existing rate of22.50% in respect of business income.

Current Tax

Provision for current income tax has been made as per prescribed rate in the Finance Act,2023 on the accounting profit made bythe company after considering some of the add backs to rncome and disallowances of expenditure as per income tax laws incompliance with IAS-12, ,' lncome Taxes,'.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax liabilities are the amount of income taxes payable in future periods in respect of laxable temporary differences.Deferred tax assets are the amount of income taxes recoverable in future periods in respect of deductible temporary differences.Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences of timing differences arising between the carryrngvalues of assets, liabilities, income and expenditure and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measuredusing tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date. The impact on the accountof changes in the deferred tax assets and liabilities has also been recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as per IAS12: "lncome Taxes".

2.13 Revenue Recognition
ln accordance with the provisions of the IFRS-15: "Revenue from contracts with customers,,; revenue from contracts withlnterest Income
The interest income is recognized on accrual basis as agreed terms and conditions with the banks.
Non operating income
Non operating income are recognized at the time of receive of moneyfrom other purpose than the normal course of business of theCompany.

2.14 Earnings Per Share (EpS)

The company calculates Earnings Per Share (EPS) in accordance with IAS -33 "Earnjngs per share,,. which has been shown onthe face of the statement of comprehensive income. This has been calculated by dividing the basic earnings by the number ofordinary shares outstanding during the year.

2.15 Statement of Cash Flows
statement of cash FIows is prepared principally in accordance with IAS -7 "statement of cash Flows,, and the cash flow from theoperating activitles have been presented under the direct method as prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Rules 19g7 andconsidering the provision of Paragraph 19 of IAS -7 which provides ffrat enterprise are encouraged to report,,cash Flow from theOperating Activities using the direct Method,'.

2.16 Additional information on Financial Statements:
compliance with rnternationar Financiar Reporting Standards (rFRSs)
The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with requirements of IFRSs adopted by the lnstitute of charteredAccountants of Bangladesh (ICAB).

2.17 Foreign Exchange Earned and payment
During the perrod the company has not earned or made payment any amount of foreign currency.

2.18 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (lAS-37)

There are certain pending tax clajms made against the company, which will be setiled through the legal process in due course.

3?t""j:::,:':9 :i?:".lt]v^::1"?9:9 !Ilh: company.rhe management has not considered it necessary at the reportins date romake provisions in the financial statements in respect of any of theie claims

Accounting
Year Assessment Year Tax Declared Assessment by

Tribunal Tax paid Tax Liabilityi
Glaimed Amount Present Status

2012-2013 2013-2014 13.623.217 12,843,912 13,723,217 (879,305)

L;ase has been
remanded to
tax Appellate
Tribunal
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2013-2014 2014-2015 '1 1,669,566 15,188,234 12,879,566 2,308,668

Case has been
remanded to
tax Appellate
Tribunal

2014-2015 2015-2016 11,473,17e 12,616,428 11,773,176 843,252

Case has been
remanded to
tax Appellate
Tribunal

2015-2016 2016-2017 10,372,742 1 2,904,058 11,482,742 1,421 ,316

Case has been
remanded to
tax Appellate
Tribunal

2016-2017 2017-2018 13,918,465 14,450,494 14,433,465 17,029

Case has been
remanded to
tax Appellate
Tribunal

2017-2018 2018-2019 8,675,427 8,893,83e 9,747,897 (854,061)

2018-2019 2019-2020 11,453,108 1 .453.1 08

Return
Submited
Under Section
82BB

2019-2020 2020-2021 3,678,790 13,143,637 9,329,484 3,8 1 4,1 53

Case is
Pending at Tax
Appellate
Tribunal

2020-2021 2021-2022 '13,632,06€
1 5,316,074 11.717,130 3,598,944

Case is
Pending at Tax
Appellate
Tribunal

2021-2022 2022-2023 5,'i 54.507 6,287,425 (1 ,132,918)

Return
Submited but
Assessment no

vet done

2022-2023 2023-2024 2,650,892 2,876,214 (225,322)

Return
Submited
Under Section
180

2023-2024 2024-2025 5,770,343 4,419,736 1,350,607
Return not
Submited yet.

2024-2025 2025-2026 5,931,467 3,798,961 2,132,506
Return not
Submited yet.

Total

2.19 lmpairment of Assets (lA5-36)
No facts and circumstances indicate that the company's assets may be impaired. Hence, no evaluation of recoverability of assets
was performed.

2.20 Employee Benefits (lAS-19)

The Company provides short term employee benefits to its eligible employees in the form of incentive which charged as revenue
expenditure in the period to which the incentive relates.

2.2'l Workers' Profit Participation and Welfare Fund:

The Company recognizes a provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund @ 5o/o o'f net profit before Taxes in
Bangladesh Labour Law 2006.

Figure in Taka"000"
3. Propertv, Plant & Equipment:

CosURevaluation:
Land
Building
Equipments
Furniture & Fixture
Lift
Generator
Medical Oxygen System
Others

Accumulated Depreciation
Written Down Value
4.Riqht of Use Assets
Cost
Amortisation

884,345
254,281
205,046

31,583
18,735
7,630

31,502
47,191

1,480,31 3

(383,278)

_____l_,ggz,0!!_

4,693
(522)

4,171

accordance with

T Asat ---l
I June,30 II zozs 

I

884,345
254,281
195,040
30,648
18,735
7,630

31.222
42,809

1,464,710
(371,854)

1,092,856

4,790
(4,7e0)
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Figure in Taka"000"
5. Investment in Associate:

Opening Balance
Share of income / (loss)of Associate (note.28)

6,081
JZ

4,958
3,356

10,959

7,992
740

2,624
466

11,822

5,985
!,r,

_____qll_q_ ______9,9!l_
Share of income of Associate has been shown on the basis of unaudited report of the lmaging services Ltd. (Associate company)
for the 2nd quarter ended December 31 ,2025 in accordance with IAS-28.
6. lnventories:

Medical Services
Diagnostics
Pharmacy

7. Trade Receivable:
Receivable from lndoor Patient
Receivable from Outdoor Patient
Receivable from lnstitution
Rent Receivable
Receivable from FDR lnterest

8. Advance. Deposits & Prepavments :

Advance for Work & others
Advance for Capital ltem
Security Money & Deposit
Prepayments

9. Advance lncome Tax

Opening Balance
Paid during the year

Adjusted during the year
Closing Balance

10. Cash & Cash Equivalents :

Cash in hand
Cash at bank
FRD Accounts
Other Assets

11. lssued. Subscribed and Paid up Capital:

Authorized Capital:

50,000,000 Ordinary Shares @ Tk. 10.00 each
lssued. Subscribed and Paid up Capital:
6,000,000 Ordinary Shares @ Tk. 10.00 each fully paid-up in cash
600,000 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 10,00 each for the year 2003-2004
990,000 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 10.00 each for the year 2008-2009
1,214,400 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 10.00 each for the year 2010-2011
1 ,584,792 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 1 0.00 each for the year 201 1-2012
3,116,757 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 10 00 each for the year 2012-2013
1 ,350,594 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 1 0.00 each for the year 2013-2014
1,485,654 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 1 0.00 each for the year 2015-2016
1 ,634,219 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 1 0.00 each for the year 2016-2017
B9B,B20 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 10.00 each for the year 2018-2019
943,761 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 10.00 each for the year 2021-2022
1 9,81,900 Bonus Shares @ Tk. 1 0.00 each for the year 2022-2023
Total: 2,18,00,897 shares @ Tk. 10.00 each

12. Retained Earninqs
Opening Balance
Dividend

Total Comprehensive lncome for the year

Transferred to Dividend Equalisation Fund

2,908
1,766
1,538
3,676

4,333
) oaa

12,059

_______l_9.1p

/,JJ I

474
a /41atal I

427
51

___--lEi60

1,968
4,661
1,538
7,453

15,620

16,207
'l 700

20p06
(4,891)

__lj.l-t_

1 ,411
31,039

2,000
3,767

38,217

____i!,q99_

500.000,000

9,888

15,115
Jto

15,441
/a 700\
\ui r wwl

11,642

1,610
49,1 66

2,078
3,878

56,732

218,009

____q9!,9!9J!!_

__2teJggJZ!*

'1 14,833
(10,900)
103,933

1 8,1 56
122,089

(e0B)

_______121782_

___el-q&!pz!_

112,880
(10,900)
101,980

13,530
1 1 5,510

6,000,000
9,900,000

12,144,000
15,847,920
31 ,167,570
13,505,940
14,856,540
16,342,190
8,988,200
9,437,6 10

19,819,000

60,000,000
6,000,000
9,900,000

12,144,000
15,847,920
31,167,570
13,505,940
14,856,540
16,342,190
8,988,200
9,437,610

1 9,819,000
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Figure in Taka"000"
13. Dividend Equalisation Fund:
Opening
Addition
Closing

14. Revaluation Reserve
Opening Balance
Movement

14.01. Movement in deferred tax liability
Closing Balance
Opening Balance

15. Deferred Tax Liabilities
Opening Balance
Provision made during the year for temporary difference(Note:15.0,l)

Transferred from Revaluation Reserve (note 14.0,1)

15.01 Deferred tax liabilitv is arrived at as follows :

i. Deferred tax on PPE
Carrying amount (Accounting base)
Carrying amount (Tax base)
Taxablei(deductible) temporary difference
Permanent differences
Net Taxable/(deductible) temporary difference

Deferred tax Liability/(Assets) @ 22.50%

Deferred tax on Right of Use Assets
Carrying amount (Accounting base)
Carrying amount (Tax base)
Taxable/(ded uctible) temporary difference
Deferred tax Liability/(Assets) @ 22.50%

Deferred tax on Lease Liabilities
Carrying amount (Accounting base)
Carrying amount (Tax base)
Taxable/(ded uctible) temporary difference
Deferred tax Liability/(Assets) @ 22.50%

Deferred tax on share of profit on lnvestments
Carrying amount (Accounting base)
Carrying amount (Tax base)
Taxable/(deductible) temporary d ifference
Deferred tax Liability/(Assets) @ 20%

Deferred tax on revaluation of property, plant and equipmen

Carrying amount (Accounting base)
Carrying amount (Tax base)
Taxable/(deductible) temporary d ifference
Deferred tax Liability/(Assets) @ 8%
Total deferred tax liability as on December 31, 2025

Movement of Deferred Tax on PL ltems
Opening Deferred Tax Liability
Expense/(lncome) during the year
Closing Deferred Tax Liability

16 Lease Liability
Opening Balance
Addition during the year
Finance costs during the year
Payments during the year
Closing Liability

4,242

908

5,1 50

717,9-69

___z1]p99_

70,748
(70,748)

-____-________:_

83,537

(1 31)

83,406

12,789
(1sl )

_____!.99!_

4,693
212

/A',to\
\vvw/

4,266

83,537

3,565

677

4,242

717,9-69

____4Z3q9_

70,748
(70,748)

84,954

(1,417)

(415)

57,956

884,345
70,748

_____q!,5!z_

14,206
(1,417)

___1218e_

890

tt

(e07)

il.

f-----:__-lrt
T--------lttr-l

-------..-

t 6!81
| (7,335)l

(1,254)

_l?!1I

ilt.

t 3oB318l
I Qstlzol

56,898
(415)

56,483

______12t!9_

f---- 4iT1

4,171

_____9!!_

l-- 33ogl

(3,308)

________g4I

l--- 61 1,
I tz,sssrl

(1,222)

_____p!L
t:

I- B84t45l

884,345
70,748

______!!,4q9_

tv.

58,371
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Figure in Taka"000',16.01 Lease Liability
Lease Liability-Current
Lease Liability-Non Current

17. Lono Term Loan
a. Principal Amount
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Repayment
Total

b. lnterest Amount
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Repayment
Total
Closing Balance
Long Term Loan (Current portion)
Total

All fixed and floating assets are mortgaged against long term loan.

18. Trade Pavable:
Advance Receipt from patient
Advance Receipt from rental building
Current Liability for Expenses
Current Liabilities for Supply
Workers profit participation fund (note 18.01)

18.01. Workers profit oarticipation fund:
Opening Balance
Paid During the year

Provision made during the year
lnterest Charged for the year

!9. Long Term Loan (Current portion)
Closing Balance

20. Other Pavables
Withholding Vat Payabie
Withholdlng Tax payable

21. Provision & Accruals:

Utility Bills
Salary & Allowance
Others

958
3,308
4.266

1,950

1,950
(1,950)

3,757
147

655
14,649
19,967
39.175

to. to I

1 8,1 61

1,216
(on

1 9.967

21 ,740

21,740
(1 9,790)

1,950

1,690
1,690

(1,690)

1,950
(1,e50)

________:__

2,500
157

627
14,789
'18,161

36,234

16,618

16,205
902

1,054
1 8,1 61

1.950

25
25

1,845
9,178

658

_____11991_

1273

1281
2,554

1,555
10,296

516
12,367
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22, Provision for lncome Taxes
Opening Balance
Adjusted during the year (Note-9)

Paid During the Year

Provision made during the year

23. Unclaimed Dividend

Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Paid during the year

24. Dividend Pavable

Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Paid during the year
Closing Balance

25. Revenue

Medical Services
Diagnostic
Pharmacy

26. Direct Expenses:

Medical Services
Diagnostic
Pharmacy

8,1 63
(3,7e9)
4,364

(56)
4,308
6,298

10,606

'1,335

326
I,OO I

______l_,991_

9,512
(9,1 81)

331

108,097
60,235
64,890

_____233,222_

20,750
22,359
50,653

___g!,79!_

Figure in Taka"000"

8,472
(4,890)
3,582

(1,351)
2,231
5,932
8,1 63

1,335

___*_lf!g_

92,567
52,582
59,1 34

______20!,283_

18,672
20,811
46,035

______q!.919_

I Asat I

I June,30 
II zozs 
I

Figure in Taka"000"

[decemE pTl
| 2024 |
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Figure in Taka"000"
27. Administrative Expenses:

Salary & Allowance
Managing Directols Salary
Utility Bills
Repair
Depreciation
Depreciation on Right of Use Assets
Printing & Stationary
Bad debt
Others

28. Share of Profit / (loss) of Associate :

Net profit/ (loss) of Associate company

Share of Profit/ (loss) of Associate company
(45ok of Tk.71 000 )

29.Financial Expenses
lnterest on Term Loan
lnterest on WPPF
lnterest on Lease Liability

30. Non Operatinq Income
Rent Received
FDR lnterest
Bank lnterest
Referral lncome
Others

31. Current vear's Tax

i. Regular Tax
Net profit before tax as per profit & loss Account
Less: ProfiV(Loss) from lnvestments

Add: ltems of charges to be considered separately:
Accounting depreciation
Depreciation on RoU Assets
Finance Cost on Lease Liabilities

Less: Admissible items:
Payments for Leases
Tax depreciation

Total business income during the year

Regular Tax on business income @22.5%

67,295
4l82

11 ,7 12
2,755

11,424

521
l rto

16,290
1 16,408

,1
AOn

212
825

1,711
133
766
491
180

______9,281_

34

15

58,575
4,122

11,344
4,1 58

1 1,556

798
1,180

66
15,654

107,453

1,226

17-------7N

1,626
45

617
491
180

____?,9!g_

3,446

3,446

_______q,2gg_

24,323
JZ

,4,n1

12,157

a 11A%l
I 5211tt| 2121

36,448

8,456
t--- 

^2o-lt"""1
| 7,817 

|

wv
6,298

6,298

__!119_

12,422

IU

lrA06

12,371

I--l1s56lttI 798tI ,rl
24,777

9,461

I-- eo? I

I e,ss+ 
J

15J16
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As at
December,3l

2025

[- z 8,oo9l

I urczl
I 717 .969 II s.rso 

I

____u943!9_

I AsA---l
I June. so II zois 

I

I--- z&ooe-lI rr+,ess I

I zrz ooo 
II 4,242 |

_-_i!5,agg_

Diluted Earninq Per Share:

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the Profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number ofordinary shares outstandlng, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. However, dilution of Eps rs not applicable forthese financial statements as there was no potential dilutive ordinary shareiuring the relevant period.

d) Net operatinq cash flows per share (NOCFpS)

Net Cash from Operating Activities
Number of outstanding shares at the year end
Net operating cash flows per share (NOCFpS)

e) Reconciliation of Net profit with Cash Flows from Operating Activities
For the 2nd Quarter ended Decemb er 3i , 2O2S

@
Profit Before Tax
Depreciation
Bad debt

FDR lnterest
Bank lnterest
Investment lncome (Share of (profit) /Loss of Associate)
Financial Charges
Payment for lease
(lncrease)/Decrease in lnventories
(lncrease)iDecrease in Trade and other receivable
(lncrease)/Decrease in Advance, Deposits & prepayment
lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade payable
Increase/(Decrease) in other payable
lncrease/(Decrease) in provision & accruals
I ncrease/(Decrease) in WppF
Cash Flows from operation
Tax Paid

Share Capital
Retained Earnings
Revaluation Reserve
Dividend Equatisation Fund
Total Equity

b) Net Asset Value per Share (NAV)

Total Assets
Total liabilities :

Non Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Net Assets:
Number of outstanding shares at the year end
Net Asset Vatue Per Share (NAV)

c) Basic and diluted Earninqs per Share:
Besic Earninq Per Share:

Profit Attributable to ordtnary shareholders
Number of outstanding shares at the year end
Basic Earning per Share (EpS)

1,216,676
154,367

t Ba?il]I ozosz I

1,062,309
21,801

_____!g:72_

I-5AemoerJ-Tl
l 2025 

|

18,156
21,801

0.83

42,489
21 ,801

24,323
11 ,945

(1 33)
(766)
(32)

zJa
(63e)

56
(1,113)
o oaa

1 ,135
2,529

687
1,806

42,870
(381)

______8fi9_

Figure in Taka"000"

Figure in Taka"000"

Figure in Taka"000"

1 3,1 60
21 ,801

0.60

32.731

f 83s3il
I sgeaal

1,055,053
21 ,801

__l!!g_
l-DecemberSl I

I zoz+ l

12,422
12,354

66

(45)
(61 7)

(1 5)
I a An
t ,LtJ
(e07)
(380)
454

? too
3,441
2,345

J to
621

34,497
(1,766)

_____32J_31_
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33. Related partv Disclosures flAS_24):

as on 31st December 2025 ( Figure in Taka ,,000,,)

34' Discolosure of key management personner compensation: 
rrgure rn I aKa"u

Detailed discolosure regarding the compensation packages of key management personner is presented berow.

x"?;x;'n"'"nt 
are those persones having authority and responsibility for planing, Directing and controlling the activities of the

i) Remuneration and Meetinq fees for Non_exceutive directors

Remuneration & Other benefits
Board meeting fees

ii) Compensation of key management personnel
a) Short{erm employee benefits
b) Post-employmentbenefits
c) Other long{erm benefits
d) Termination benefits
e) Share-based payment

Director Chairman

236 536
236 536

, ,a: 17,06-1

dG\
cFo

9.030 1? 06,r

:o??:Jt#ff:[5?;""ffit:":onsisted orsalary, bonus, medicar arowance, housins, cars, rees or subsidized soods or services

Key management personel includes Managing Director, company secretary, chief Fjnancial officer, Head of lnternal Audit andcompliance, Head oflAdministratron and H"um"an nl.orr.", and chief Medicar officer.

Director

uggll^ll&t, S?

SL.N
o Particulars Nature of Relation Basis of

Transactions
Total Transaction

Value Outstanding
1.00 Nurse Hostel Mrs, Latifa Haroon,

W/ODr.ABMHaroon
Rent paid as per
contract

942

2.00 The lmaging
Ltd.

Services pany Hent as per contract 529 1E7

Others as per
contract

180 90

3.00 Purabi ceneralGluranG
Company Limited

Common drrector Insurance Premium
paid as per contract

162

4.00 M.H. Samorjta Hosetat &
Medical College

-ommon director Pathology Test as
per negotiation

3,021 1,821

Figure in fafa"OOO

Com pa ny-Secretary
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